PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7383111

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LIBERTY GLOBAL VENTURES GROUP LTD.	06/03/2022
TELUS CORPORATION	06/03/2022
MIDDLEFIELD VENTURES, INC.	06/03/2022
1843 CAPITAL VENTURES LP	06/03/2022
TAKIFF LLC	06/03/2022
TODD ZIRLIN REVOCABLE TRUST	06/03/2022
DOUGLAS HIRSH TRUSTEE OF THE DOUGLAS HIRSH REVOCABLE TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2015	06/03/2022
ELIZABETH SCHEINFIELD IRREVOCABLE TRUST DATED 1/28/95	06/03/2022
CAPITALENERGY CORPORATION	06/03/2022
FLUFFCO INVESTMENTS, LLC	06/03/2022
PBV IOT, LLC	06/03/2022
BURRARD PROPERTIES INC.	06/03/2022
FORT VENTURES I, LLC	06/03/2022
BEYOND CONSULTING LTD.	06/03/2022
SCOTT DAHNKE	06/03/2022
LENARD YUN	06/03/2022
LAURA LANG	06/03/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IOTAS, INC.
Street Address:	1501 YAMATO ROAD
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33431

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10397876
Patent Number:	9706499
PCT Number:	US1640167

PATENT

REEL: 060204 FRAME: 0778

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62185731

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: susanne.mertens@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Address Line 1: 1701 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122250-0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSANNE MERTENS
SIGNATURE:	/Susanne Mertens/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2022

Total Attachments: 19

source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page3.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page4.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page5.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page6.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page7.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page8.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page9.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page10.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page11.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page12.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page13.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page14.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page15.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page16.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page17.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page18.tif source=Project Ibis - IP Release (Executed)#page19.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), dated as of June 3, 2022, is executed by each of secured parties listed on the signature pages hereto (collectively, the "Holders" and, individually, a "Holder") and Liberty Global Ventures Group Ltd. ("Liberty"), as agent for the Holders (the "Lender Representative"), in favor of IOTAS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2021 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Company, the Lender Representative, and the Holders, the Company granted to the Lender Representative, for the benefit of the Holders, a security interest in the Company's intellectual property.
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the (i) Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 055815/0322 (as described in Exhibit A attached hereto) to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Lender Representative and the Holders agree to execute this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of the security interest in the Company's intellectual property.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender Representative and the Holders hereby expressly terminate and release all of the Lender Representative's and the Holders' rights, title and interest in, to and under the Company's intellectual property (including without limitation those patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

DB1/ 129985180.1

LIBERTY GLOBAL VENTURES GROUP LTD. By: Name: Jeremy Evans Title: <u>Director</u> TELUS CORPORATION Title: Investment Director and Partner MIDDLEFIELD VENTURES, INC. By: _______Name: ______ 1843 CAPITAL VENTURES LP By: _____ Name: Tracy Chadwell Title: Founding Partner TAKIFF LLC By: _____ Name: Douglas Hirsh

Title: Trustee

By:
Name:
Title:
1100.
TELUS CORPORATION
By:
Name: Mario Mele
Title: Vice President, TELUS Ventures
MIDDLEFIELD VENTURES, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
1843 CAPITAL VENTURES LP By:
Name: Tracy Chadwell
Title: Founding Partner
TAKIFF LLC
By:
Name: Douglas Hirsh
Title: Trustee

LIBERTY GLOBAL VENTURES GROUP LTD.

LIBERTY GLOBAL VENTURES GROUP LTD.	
D _v .	
By:Name:	
Title:	
TELUS CORPORATION	
By:Name: Martin Cheski	
Name: Martin Cheski Title: Investment Director and Partner	
MIDDLEFIELD VENTURES, INC.	
By: Name: Abhay Gadkari Title: Docusigned by: Abhay Gadkari Title:	LEGAL OK:
Name: Abhay Gadkari	Vince Caruso
Title:Authorized Signer	- PM OK:
	Akinola (PAR) Dosummu
1843 CAPITAL VENTURES LP	503471110
By:	_
Name: Tracy Chadwell	
Title: Founding Partner	
TAKIFF LLC	
By:	
Name: Douglas Hirsh	
Title: Trustee	

Ву:
Name:
Title:
TELUS CORPORATION
By:
Name: Martin Cheski
Title: Investment Director and Partner
MIDDLEFIELD VENTURES, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
1843 CAPITAL VENTURES LP
By: Troop Chadwell
Name: Tracy Chadwell
Title: Founding Partner
TAKIFF LLC
By:
Name: Douglas Hirsh
Title: Trustee

LIBERTY GLOBAL VENTURES GROUP LTD.

By:
Name:
Title:
TELUS CORPORATION
By:
Name: Martin Cheski
Title: Investment Director and Partner
MIDDLEFIELD VENTURES, INC.
By:
Name:
1843 CAPITAL VENTURES LP
By:
By:Name: Tracy Chadwell
Title: Founding Partner
TAKIFF LLC
Douglas Hirsh By: Name: Douglas Hirsh
Name: Douglas Hirsh
Title: Trustee

LIBERTY GLOBAL VENTURES GROUP LTD.

TODD ZIRLIN REVOCABLE TRUST told Eirlin Name: Todd Zirlin Title: Trustee DOUGLAS HIRSH TRUSTEE OF THE DOUGLAS HIRSH REVOCABLE TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2015 By: ______Name: Douglas Hirsh Title: Trustee ELIZABETH SCHEINFIELD IRREVOCABLE TRUST DATED 1/28/95 Name: Jill Hirsh Title: Trustee CAPITALENERGY CORPORATION By: _______Name: Bruce Hong Title: Chief Executive Officer FLUFFCO INVESTMENTS, LLC Ву: _____ Name: Irving Levin Title: Sole Member PBV IOT, LLC By: ________Name: K. Cyrus Sanandaji

Title: Manager

By: _____ Name: Todd Zirlin Title: Trustee DOUGLAS HIRSH TRUSTEE OF THE DOUGLAS HIRSH REVOCABLE TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2015 By: Douglas Hirsh Title: Trustee ELIZABETH SCHEINFIELD IRREVOCABLE TRUST DATED 1/28/95 By: ____ Name: Jill Hirsh Title: Trustee CE VENTURE CAPITAL By: ______ Name: Bruce Hong Title: Chief Executive Officer FLUFFCO INVESTMENTS, LLC By: ______ Name: Irving Levin Title: Sole Member PBV IOT, LLC Name: K. Cyrus Sanandaji Title: Manager

By: ______ Name: Todd Zirlin Title: Trustee DOUGLAS HIRSH TRUSTEE OF THE DOUGLAS HIRSH REVOCABLE TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2015 By: ______Name: Douglas Hirsh Title: Trustee ELIZABETH SCHEINFIELD IRREVOCABLE TRUST DATED 1/28/95 Name: Jill Hirsh Title: Trustee CE VENTURE CAPITAL Title: Chief Executive Officer FLUFFCO INVESTMENTS, LLC By: _____ Name: Irving Levin Title: Sole Member PBV IOT, LLC Name: K. Cyrus Sanandaji

Title: Manager

By: _____ Name: Todd Zirlin Title: Trustee DOUGLAS HIRSH TRUSTEE OF THE DOUGLAS HIRSH REVOCABLE TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2015 Title: Trustee ELIZABETH SCHEINFIELD IRREVOCABLE TRUST **DATED 1/28/95** By: _______Name: Jill Hirsh Title: Trustee CAPITALENERGY CORPORATION By: ___ Brue Hong Name: Bruce Hong Title: Chief Executive Officer FLUFFCO INVESTMENTS, LLC Name: Irving Levin Title: Sole Member PBV IOT, LLC By: _______Name: K. Cyrus Sanandaji Title: Manager

By: ______ Name: Todd Zirlin Title: Trustee DOUGLAS HIRSH TRUSTEE OF THE DOUGLAS HIRSH REVOCABLE TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2015 By: ______Name: Douglas Hirsh Title: Trustee ELIZABETH SCHEINFIELD IRREVOCABLE TRUST DATED 1/28/95 By: _____ Name: Jill Hirsh Title: Trustee CE VENTURE CAPITAL By: ______Name: Bruce Hong Title: Chief Executive Officer FLUFFCO INVESTMENTS, LLC Name: Irving Levin Title: Sole Member PBV IOT, LLC Name: K. Cyrus Sanandaji

Title: Manager

By: ______ Name: Todd Zirlin Title: Trustee DOUGLAS HIRSH TRUSTEE OF THE DOUGLAS HIRSH REVOCABLE TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 11, 2015 By: ______Name: Douglas Hirsh Title: Trustee ELIZABETH SCHEINFIELD IRREVOCABLE TRUST DATED 1/28/95 By: _____ Name: Jill Hirsh Title: Trustee CE VENTURE CAPITAL By: _______Name: Bruce Hong Title: Chief Executive Officer FLUFFCO INVESTMENTS, LLC By: ____ Name: Irving Levin Title: Sole Member PBV IOT, LLC k. Cyrus Sanandaji By: Name: K. Cyrus Sanandaji

Title: Manager

BURRARD PROPERTIES INC.
Douglas Allan By: Name: Douglas Allan
Name: Douglas Allan Title: Director
FORT VENTURES I, LLC
By:
By:
BEYOND CONSULTING LTD.
By:
SCOTT DAHNKE
Scott Dahnke
LENARD YUN
Lenard Yun
LAURA LANG
Laura Lang

BURRARD PROPERTIES INC.
By:
Name: Christian Chan
Title: Chief Executive Officer
FORT VENTURES I, LLC
FORT VENTURES I, LLC
Middle and Orange
By: Christopher Powers Name: Christopher Powers
Name: Christopher Powers
Title: Chief Executive Officer
BEYOND CONSULTING LTD.
BETOTO CONSCETENCE ID.
By:
Name: Maria del Pilar Gil
Title: Director
SCOTT DAHNKE
G P. 1. 1
Scott Dahnke
LENARD YUN
I
Lenard Yun
LAURA LANG

Laura Lang

BURRARD PROPERTIES INC.
By:
FORT VENTURES I, LLC
By:
BEYOND CONSULTING LTD.
By: Maria del Pilar Gil Name: Maria del Pilar Gil Title: Director
SCOTT DAHNKE
Scott Dahnke
LENARD YUN
Lenard Yun
LAURA LANG
Laura Lang

BURRARD PROPERTIES INC.
$\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{V}'}$
By:
Title: Director
THE DICEUI
EVANCE ACESA PER LINES OF ELEC
FORT VENTURES I, LLC
D
By:
Title: Chief Executive Officer
DELICATE GOLIANI EDICATE
BEYOND CONSULTING LTD.
By:
Name: Maria del Pilar Gil
Title: Director
SCOTT DAHNKE
5#4D
Scott Dahnke
Scott Dannike
LENARD YUN
LEIVARD TON
Lenard Yun
Lonard Fun
LAURA LANG
LITORYLETINO
Laura Lang
Arthur Artis

BURRARD PROPERTIES INC.
By:
FORT VENTURES I, LLC
By:
BEYOND CONSULTING LTD.
By:
SCOTT DAHNKE
Scott Dahnke
LENARD YUN
Lenard Yun
LAURA LANG
Laura Lang

BURRARD PROPERTIES INC.
By:
FORT VENTURES I, LLC
By:
BEYOND CONSULTING LTD.
By:
SCOTT DAHNKE
Scott Dahnke
LENARD YUN
Lenard Yun
LAURA LANG
laura lang
Laura Lang

RECORDED: 06/15/2022

EXHIBIT A

Patents

The security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2021, at Reel and Frame Number 055815/0322:

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration Date
MULTI-FACTOR PROVISIONING WIRELESS DEVICES	10,397,876	August 27, 2019
MULTI-FACTOR PROVISIONING WIRELESS DEVICES	9,706,499	July 11, 2017
MULTI-FACTOR PROVISIONING WIRELESS DEVICES	PCT/US2016/040167	June 29, 2016
MULTI-FACTOR PROVISIONING WIRELESS DEVICES	62/185,731	June 29, 2015